
Panorama
News
May 2018

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00 pm on the 10th of each month.

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503

(360)456-0111

Panorama Arts Walk
Join us for a celebration of the arts and artists of Panorama 
at the 2018 Panorama Arts Walk on Thursday, May 31, 
from 10:00 am to 3:00 pm.  

You can view the work of some 100 artists including 
painting, drawing, fabric art, basketry, woodworking, 
metalwork, quilting, weaving, clay arts, photography, 
jewelry, and more! Many of the artists will have work for 
sale. Musicians will provide a variety of music at several locations 
throughout campus.  Members of Readers Theater will entertain you with 
an excerpt from the comedy, The Dixie Swim Club.  A book display will highlight 
the works of Panorama authors. 

Residents’ works will be on display in Panorama Hall, Convalescent Center Lobby, Quinault 
Auditorium, Weavers Studio, Art Studio, Craft Room, Quinault Coffee Room, Wood Shop, Clay 
Art Studio, Television Studio, Panorama Auditorium Lobby, and the Aquatic and Fitness Center.  

Here’s a preview of the day’s schedule:

10:00 am – 3:00 pm Art displays open for viewing
    Musical performances at various locations
    Theater performance in Panorama Auditorium Theater

11:00 am – 2:00 pm Buffet lunch served in Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro  
    (Cost: $12)

1:30 pm – 3:00 pm  Ice cream served at Panorama Auditorium and   
    Panorama Hall

3:30 pm – 5:00 pm  Special Arts Walk Happy Hour in    
    Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro

Buses will provide shuttle transportation.  They’ll 
operate continually, making a loop around the 
campus.  Look for flags marking shuttle stops in 
various neighborhoods.

Panorama Arts Walk is an opportunity for both current 
and prospective residents to experience the vitality of 
Panorama’s arts community.

Watch for the Panorama Arts Walk program to be 
delivered to each household in late May.  It will 
provide all the details you need on artists’ locations 
and performance schedules.  Join us on May 31 for 
an extraordinary event that is not to be missed!

Kathy Houston

rts
G U I L D

Photo by Charles Keck

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org
http://www.panorama.org


2

Resident Council Notes
Council Crowd guests this month will be Tavis Crayk, Restaurant Manager, and Will 
Randolph, Restaurant Liaison. Thursday, May 17th, from 10:00 to 11:00am in the 
Quinault Coffee Room. There is no agenda; the goal is to be accessible and to exchange 
information, ideas and concerns. Join the officers and some of the District Reps. Any and 
all residents are welcome! 

Business Center classes continue. The first was about using a smartphone; the second 
about using email. The next topic will be on the basics of texting…how to send and receive 
messages. This is the way to connect with grandkids! Friday, May 18th, at 1:30pm in 
the Resident Council Office. Classes will be limited to 10 residents; call x6199 to save a spot ASAP! Classes fill just from this 
announcement!

Staff of Resident Council. As April was the month to honor volunteers, we invited the volunteers who staff the Council office 
to be recognized at our monthly meeting: Mary Crawford, Terri Frazier, Ann Green, Carola Norton, Cilla Raughley, Marcia 
Royer, Mari Stuart, Jeanne Thompson and Anita Turcotte. These are the unsung heroes of Resident Council! We need a couple 
more willing to do two-hour stints twice a month. Please consider joining the team!

Budget. The 2018-19 Resident Council budget was approved at the April meeting. It will now be submitted to Panorama 
where it will be included in the larger Panorama budget. We no longer will have a separate IRS designation but will be part of 
Panorama’s 501(c)3 nonprofit status. This is a major and needed change which will have minimal impact on Resident Council 
sponsored activities but will make us compliant with tax regulations–an important consideration! This will take effect with the 
next budget year, August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2019. 

Charter documents. After months of effort, we have updated our articles of association and our bylaws to more accurately 
reflect who we are, what we do, and how we do it. The documents also mirror those of Panorama. Such efforts are not the most 
glamorous, but certainly are critical to our operation. A big thanks to the many who worked on these!

Linda Crabtree, President

Spring Shredding Event
 
Thursday, May 24th, from 9:00am to 12:00noon in the Quinault Lower Level next to the Coffee room.

Nowadays we can't help but feel vulnerable to identity theft, especially if you are a senior. There are phone scams, bogus emails, 
phishing, etc., all after information on us. There is one other area that we control that is also vulnerable to ID theft, and that is all 
the documents we have kept over the years. Our generation is loaded down with paperwork that has lots of vital data about 
ourselves. This is where shredding can help us.

Panorama is doing all it can to protect our phones and the corporation’s files from hackers and phone scammers. You can do more 
by gathering up all the documents you truly no longer need and havng them shredded. We are talking about outdated personal 
information, old IRS info, resumes, SSN's, bank and credit card statements, medical info, outdated wills 
and like documents, even old old love letters. 

Bring all of those documents to the Lower Level of the Quinault 9:00am 
to 12:00noon on Thursday, May 24th, 2018 to be shredded. If you miss 
this Spring event, you can do it on Nov 8th, 2018 at the Fall Shredding 
Event. 

The week before May 24th you can watch Shredding at Panorama, 
a special video on Channel 370 about the Shredding Program at 
Panorama produced by Brian Hovis and Curt Rosler.

Curt Rosler, x5610

Mother’s Day 
     Brunch Buffet

Return to Index



3

Kudos 
Corner
"Thanks to our great landscaping crew 
for doing a superb job of pruning and then cleaning up my 
crabapple trees so beautifully and being ever so careful of 
my bird feeder and patio furniture.  Yet another great reason 
I live here."

"Easter dinner at Seventeen51 Restaurant  & Bistro was 
excellent!  The buffet table was attractively laden with 
delicious dishes ranging from salads and vegetables to 
succulent meats. Because of his skill, Restaurant Manager 
Tavis Crayk and his dining room staff did a beautiful job 
setting up the dining areas so there was no feeling of 
being crowded!  The wait staff provided service to guests 
without appearing to be rushed while the kitchen staff kept 
the platters full and the food hot!  Guests were justifiably 
complimentary. Congratulations to Tavis and his entire staff!"

"A huge thank you to the Grounds crew who worked so 
hard at getting rid of the ivy overgrowing the green space 
behind our homes on Marina Lane.  The yards look so good 
now, and the ivy is so gone!  The rabbits may regret it, but the 
rhododendrons and the neighbors do not!  Very hard work 
with a wonderful result!"

"Kudos to Jean Garwood for arranging two buses for 
participants in the “March for Our Lives”.  The march 
and young speakers were inspiring.  Many participants 
recognized the Panorama buses and thanked us older folks 
for joining in."

"Thank you, Jody in Grounds, for expanding my horizons. I’m 
in a one bedroom in the Quinault ground floor. My problem 
was an evergreen tree/bush blocking my window. Jody did 
a great job pruning the tree to allow full window exposure. "

"Many thanks to the energetic crew who deliver "The Voice" - 
come rain, snow or sleet!  And the new format is wonderful to 
see and read - much clearer and attractive - the changes are 
so appreciated!"

"Kudos to Panorama Renovations for the fresh new house 
colors showing up on Chambers Lake Lane. Such a nice 
upgrade from all the beige!"

"Thank you to Katherine Billings for an outstanding selection 
of films shown in the Pan Auditorium. Every year we look 
forward to viewing the Academy Award nominees as well as 
excellent choices throughout the year."

Send your Kudos to PanoramaNews@panorama.org with 
"Kudos" in the subject line or call Jacklynn Roberts  

at 438-7616.

Gifts Etcetera
April showers bring May flowers and Mother’s Day will soon 
be here, so why not shower the moms in your life with unusual 
gifts from the gift shop? If you missed the Kitchen Sale in April, 
many of the items offered at the sale are available in the shop. 
Our greeting card selection is always changing and if you 
want a more humorous one, check out the Leanin’ Tree rack.

You’ll find many other interesting items, including:
• Clip and pierced earrings 
• Necklaces
• Decorative photo albums
• Paper flowers
• Children's books to read to the grandchildren
• Local honey from a resident beekeeper 
• All denominations of stamps 
• Current bus schedule

Shop hours are 10:00 am to 2:00 pm Monday-Friday (but 
closed on bank holidays). Hope to see you soon. 

Lucy Reuter

Sunday, May 13th
Celebrate all women who have 

devoted their to lives taking care of 
others today and every day! Enjoy 

a delicious brunch buffet at the 
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro with 

your friends and family. 

To make reservations, call #6623. 
Three seating times available. 
11:00am, 1:00pm & 3:00pm

$22.00
Includes tax, gratuity and 

non-alcholic beverage

Mother’s Day 
     Brunch Buffet

Return to Index

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org


4

Notes from Operations 

Operations Department Updates by Christine Graff

We are excited to announce a new addition to the Operations Department and to the Apartment 
Building Coordinating Team!  Nicole Eckblad will be contributing and collaborating with 
Dodie Peterson as an essential part of this team, as they continue to support building activities, 
provide resources, and promote safety and communication for residents within the apartment 
buildings on Panorama’s campus. 

Nicole has been in customer service and property management for 24 years. Having worked 
retail and in the private sector, she has found pleasure in serving.  She enjoys solving problems 
and finding solutions.  In her free time, Nicole enjoys family, swimming, biking and reading.  
Nicole is excited to be joining Panorama and getting to know everyone.  We welcome her 
to our team and to this amazing community!

Paint Department: 

Planning the summer schedule for the Paint Department has been a large task, as most of the projects are weather permitted 
and leave us with a small window of opportunity.  The following are the anticipated projects this summer: 

• Exterior paint of Aquatic & Fitness Center building and porte-cochere
• Mailbox kiosks on Beta, Chambers Lake Drive and Boulevard Park
• Re-striping of roadways and parking lots as designated throughout campus
• Exterior paint of Chinook balcony and handrails

Other projects:

• Quinault Conference Room: Estimated start date is in 6-8 weeks.
• Chinook and Chalet Mailboxes:  New mailboxes installed in both buildings. Estimated start date is in 6-8 weeks.  

Housekeeping Department: 

Operation’s building housekeepers have new uniforms!  Instead of the burgundy and black uniforms you are familiar with, 
they now have grey and black uniforms.  For identification, the uniforms will continue to have the Panorama logo embroidered 
on them and employees will continue to wear their company nametags.  

Through Panorama’s support, Hands On 
Children’s Museum is offering free admission 
to all mothers and grandmothers attending 
the museum with a child on Mother’s Day, 
May 13th, 2018.

Mother's Day  
Special Admission!

Return to Index



5

Security Department Update by Michael Greenwood
It’s that time of year when the sprinkler systems are up and running again. If you notice a broken or malfunctioning sprinkler 
head and you can’t reach the Work Order Desk because it’s after hours, please give us a call at x7533 with the specific 
location of the issue so we can inform Grounds. 

As the summer months approach, remember to keep all doors to your home, cars, and storage units locked. This is very 
important during this time of year as more people are out and about, and not necessarily for the right reasons. These simple, 
but most often overlooked, security measures can make all the difference between a possible theft or not.

If you plan to leave town or be away from home for a few days make sure you’re on our Away List. In addition, you can 
ensure extra security for your home by calling the Lacey Police Department to request a periodic police drive-by. The 
number to call is 360-459-4333.

The Lost and Found is located in our office. Call us at x7533. Please be patient when you call for your lost item, as officers 
are only in the office for short periods of time. 

Security would like to wish everyone a wonderful summer to be. We look forward to seeing you out and about during this 
great time of year in the Northwest. 

Maintenance Update by Wayne Rost 
Microwave care and cleaning:

•  An occasional thorough wiping with a solution of baking soda 
and water keeps the inside fresh.

•  Some spatters can be removed with a paper towel; others may 
require a damp cloth. Remove greasy spatters with a sudsy cloth; 
then rinse with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners or 
sharp utensils on oven walls.

•  Never use a commercial oven cleaner on any part of your 
microwave.

•  Remove turntable and turntable support ring. To prevent 
breakage, do not place the turntable into water just after 
cooking. Wash it carefully in warm, sudsy water or in the 
dishwasher. The turntable and support can be broken if dropped.

•  Do not operate the oven without the turntable and support ring 
in place.

•  Clean the outside of the microwave with a sudsy cloth. Rinse and then dry. Wipe the window clean with a damp cloth.
•  Wipe the control panel with a damp cloth. Dry thoroughly. Do not use cleaning sprays, large amounts of soap and water, 

abrasives or sharp objects on the panel—they can damage it. Some paper towels can also scratch the control panel
•  If it is an above the range microwave, clean off the grease and dust on the bottom often. Use a solution of warm water and 

detergent. Also remove and clean the mesh filter. The filter(s) can be cleaned in your dishwasher or in the sink.

Speaking of appliances, you may wonder why we use GE appliances. There are a number of reasons. Here are a few:

•  Sticking with a single brand of appliance simplifies replacement part and appliance inventories. It also means our in-house 
technicians can concentrate their training to specialize in GE repair.

•  General Electric still has their own factory trained service team. This ensures consistent and reliable warranty service. 
Warranty calls also serve to provide additional training for our in-house repair team.

•  Panorama has cultured a long time relationship with our regional GE personnel. This has expedited many repair and 
replacement situations.

• Because of the large number of appliances we purchase, we receive significant savings that benefit all of you.

Return to Index



6

Benevolent Fund
The impact of our lives can be determined by more than our dash.

When we die our tombstone will indicate the year of our birth and the year of 
our death separated by a dash (1960 — 2020). The dash is our life. What we 
did. How we lived. Which lives we touched. The legacy we left behind. 

Aristotle said it best: "Excellence is not an art. It is a habit."  Excellence is a habit. 
Stewardship is a habit. Philanthropy is a habit. These habits touch people. They 
plant seeds of greatness in the lives of others. They create our legacy in a lasting 
and authentic way.  None of us can honestly start out inventing our legacy.  I want it 
to matter that I lived at all. Not for personal gain but for the need of knowing that when I 
was given life it was intended for me to use it well. To help a person. To light a candle. To build 
fires so others can warm themselves. To dig wells so others can quench their thirst. To construct strong 
bridges so others can travel across them.  The more purposefully engaged we are in helping others, the deeper and finer and 
more memorable is our dash.  We are who we are and we do what we do. The best legacies are innocent by-products of a 
life lived well and a heart overflowing with generosity. 

Many of us take full advantage of what Panorama has to offer.  Many of us volunteer through multiple groups and organizations 
to give back while we can in some measure for the benefits we enjoy.  Working for and with the Benevolent Fund is the way 
many residents choose to give back their time working for their friends and neighbors.  Some residents choose to make a 
lasting gift at the time of their death by making the Benevolent Fund the beneficiary of a portion of their estate, the proceeds 
of a life insurance policy, real property, or stock and/bonds.  These gifts allow the Panorama Benevolent Fund to sail more 
easily through the inevitable economic storms and ensure the continued existence of this valuable community asset.  

We realize that distribution of financial assets is a different decision for each of us.  However, as an organization that exists 
for the security of each independent living resident at Panorama, the Benevolent Fund Board hopes to ignite the sense of 
legacy and form partnerships with residents who are considering making the Benevolent Fund a beneficiary of their estate. 
Partnerships to frame our small corner of the world with a tapestry of gentle caring that will ensure an eloquent dash. 
 
If you are considering a legacy for the Benevolent Fund, please contact your financial advisor to ensure that you and your 
family receive all the benefits that you are entitled to under the law.

Gail Madden
Fund Drive Chair

What is Your Expertise?

We can use your help at Encore 
Furniture and Books and the 

Stiles-Beach Barn.  If you 
know all about vintage kitchen 
implements, antique furniture, 
stamps, coins, art or anything 
else please give us a call at 

x6055.

New phone number 
for Encore Furniture 

& Books 
413-6066 or x6066

The Stiles-Beach Barn 
number remains the same

413-6055 or x6055

Return to Index



7

Dispatch from the Pea Patch
It will be a while before we can begin our weekly Friday Share. Around here, the garden 
doesn't have much to offer until June. But our faithful rhubarb plants always lead the 
way, providing the first taste of fresh produce and the promise of good things coming. 
Watch for notices for the Rhubarb Share. Meanwhile, find that recipe for rhubarb crisp 
and get ready to welcome the growing season. 

Nancy Gjovaag 

Shingles and a New Vaccination Option
There are an estimated 1 million cases of shingles each year in the US, and the risk of shingles increases with age.  
Half of all cases occur in people over the age of 60.  
Almost 1 out of every 3 adults in the US will develop 
shingles sometime during their life.

Why should you care about shingles?  Because 
it HURTS and, if the infection reaches the eye, it can 
lead to blindness.  Another possible complication of 
shingles is Post-Herpetic Neuralgia, which can cause 
nerve pain for months or years.

What is shingles?  Shingles (herpes zoster) is caused by the varicella zoster virus – the same virus that causes 
chickenpox.  After a person has had chickenpox, the virus rests in the body’s nerves permanently and can reactivate 
years later as shingles.  Shingles is a viral infection that causes a painful skin rash with blisters and typically occurs 
in a cluster along a nerve pathway on one side of the body or face.

What should I do if I have an outbreak?  The first signs of a shingles outbreak may be a tingling, burning, or 
itching sensation in the affected area.  You may also experience a headache, fever, or upset stomach.  The next 
stage is a red rash, with fluid-filled blisters developing.  As soon as you notice these symptoms, see your doctor to 
get a prescription for anti-viral medication, which can shorten the duration and reduce the intensity of the outbreak.

How can I prevent an outbreak?  Vaccinate!!!  You may have already received a one-time shingles vaccine 
(Zostavax) in the past, but there is a brand-new option (approved in October, 2017) that is recommended even if 
you received a Zostavax shot.  

Zostavax loses its effectiveness after 10 years and, even at its peak, Zostavax only reduces your risk of getting shingles 
by 51%.  The new vaccination (Shingrix) is a two-step process where the second shot is given 2-6 months after the 
first shot. It is more than 90% effective at preventing both shingles and Post-Herpetic Neuralgia.  

Medicare Part D (prescription coverage) covers the cost of both Zostavax and the two-part Shingrix vaccinations.  The 
most common side effects of these vaccines are redness, pain, and swelling at the injection site.  Shingles vaccinations 
are given at your pharmacy.  If you have any questions, please talk with your doctor.  I am also happy to email you 
with scientific articles on shingles and vaccination details.  I can be reached at marla.lefevre@panorama.org.  

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Fall Prevention Tip: 
The grass in May is often wet and slippery 

– please stay on the sidewalk!

Return to Index

mailto:marla.lefevre@panorama.org


370

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

8

Inside Panorama TV
Potpourri…Q&A
We open May's TV news with a viewer question:
Q:  “Can I watch Resident Council meetings on Panorama TV?”  
A:  Yep. Seven times, even 14, if you like. Our self-governing Panorama Resident 
Council meets the second Monday of each month in the Quinault Auditorium. 
Panorama TV records and rebroadcasts the meeting daily starting on Wednesday 
for the following seven days at 3:00pm and 10:00pm, the “Inside Panorama” 
time slots. 
 
E-Bulletin 
Get the complete Panorama TV 370 schedule in our weekly E-Bulletin email 
every Saturday morning. Simply send an email to panoramatv370@panorama.
org and ask to subscribe. Oh, and make sure you fully open the E-Bulletin email 
every week. If you don't, your email system may classify it as "junk" or "spam." 
Such a classification can force our sending system to cancel your subscription. 
So please, open the E-Bulletin every week. Thanks.
 
More Thanks
Thanks to new Panorama TV volunteers Virginia (Ginger) Sarver, Lee Whitehall, 
Raymon Baker, Miriam Persoff, and Jean Phillips. We very much appreciate your 
interest in Panorama Television. Welcome. 

Ginger Sarver writes:
"Being invited to join the Panorama TV crew was a wonderful welcome to the 
Panorama community. I like the idea of challenging myself by learning a new skill, 
and the folks with whom I've been working are patient while I get the hang of it."

Auditorium Encores
We also thank the Panorama Auditorium crew for providing our “Curtain Call” 
TV programs. We love sharing performances and presentations from our splendid 
Auditorium on Panorama TV, so folks who can't attend in person can benefit 
from great entertainment and information. Thanks, Katherine Billings, and all 
your hard-working volunteers.

Voices of Panorama TV
You'll notice some new voices on our station 

identifications on Channel 370. BJ Matthews, 
Mary Anne Enns, and Michael Turner have 

lent their voices to our breaks.  All our voices 
are still there; we're just adding more. See 
if you can recognize voices of people you 
know. Enjoy Panorama TV. And, we hope 

you like our new logo.

Dave Newton

AAUW is coming to 
Panorama!

Come and join the AAUW Olympia 
Branch for this informative and 
timely discussion. 

You are cordially invited to the 93rd 
Anniversary Dinner and Program of 

the  American Association of University 
Women. 

 Tuesday, May 15, 2018  
5:30pm

Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Program Speaker: 
Alison McCaffree 

Topic: 
Redistricting: Is it a Game? 

RSVP:  Rose Gernon, x5949 
by Friday, May 11

Alison McCaffree is the director of 
Politics of the Possible in Action, an 
organization promoting increased 
civics education and local citizen 
engagement. She is currently 
producing the play about Many Maps, 
One Voice, a one-woman play about 
her grandmother’s 1965 battle to 
redistrict Washington State. 
 
Alison will lead a nonpartisan 
discussion of the process and the 
controversy around drawing maps for 
voting districts. Come and learn and 
discuss: Who decides the lines? What 
is gerrymandering and is it legal? 
What does technology have to do with 
redistricting? How can we influence the 
process in Washington State? 

Sylvia Cornette

Return to Index

mailto:panoramatv370@panorama.org
mailto:panoramatv370@panorama.org


9

Office of  Philanthropy 

In Memoriam
Irene Bachmann

Wallace and Jenette Cain

Peg Cloutier
Lois Seidler

Don Fenn
Wallace and Jenette Cain

Allen Hinz
Donald Stern

In Honor
Jerry McVay

In celebration of his 80th 
birthday

Kris and Dave Bartruff

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are 
a thoughtful way to honor or 
remember friends and loved 
ones who have been part of 

your life. It is an act of paying 
tribute while assuring that 

worthwhile values continue to 
improve our quality of life. 

Did you know? Each year, the Office of Philanthropy Advisory 
Committee earmarks funds from contributions to the Office of 
Philanthropy Annual Appeal to address unanticipated needs and 
opportunities that emerge throughout the year. The committee 
considers these requests until that fund is exhausted.  In addition 
to Panorama departments, this source of financial support is 
available to Panorama groups and clubs. 

There are still monies remaining for this special fund in the Office 
of Philanthropy spending plan this fiscal year. If your group has a 
project or activity that could benefit from the support of the Office 
of Philanthropy, I encourage you to contact me for details on how 
to present your request to the committee.

Thank you for every gift—past, present and future—that you 
have or will commit to fulfilling our mission. It is because of your 
generosity, that Panorama is able to offer better programs to 
more people, improving the quality of life in our community.  It 
is you and your generosity that help make Panorama such a 
wonderful place to live!

Office of Philanthropy Advisory Committee:
Sue Ballard 
Boh Bohman 
Bill Cornette 
Lee Hover 
Joe Zabransky
Kathy Houston, Liaison to Panorama Board
Holly Mason, Liaison to Panorama Board
Meghan Vu, Director, Office of Philanthropy 360.438.7545

Panorama’s Office of Philanthropy is dedicated to the continued 
growth and excellence of Panorama, by providing opportunities 
for charitable giving. Through the generosity of Panorama residents 
and their loved ones, Panorama is able to enhance resident life 
through life-enriching experiences, programs, and other amenities 
throughout the continuum of care.

Return to Index



10

Panorama’s 2nd Annual Health and Fitness Forum
Wednesday, May 9th 1:30 pm - 3:30 pm
Panorama Auditorium

This year’s theme is Nutrition: Eat Well to Live Well
Please join us! The Health and Fitness Forum will begin with an educational presentation and then lead into a health and 
fitness fair, which will feature over 20 different groups from Panorama and the Thurston County community. This is your 
opportunity to learn about the health and wellness opportunities available to you!

Keynote Speakers:

Aquatic & Fitness Center by Jenny Leyva

Lynn Reveal 
Whole Foods, Plant Based

Dawn Wilson, RD
Sound Nutrition Dynamics

Linda Gooding
Providence BOLDT 
Diabetes and Nutrition

What to expect:
• Raffle prizes
• Healthy Snacks
• Blood Pressure Checks
• Access to health and fitness experts
• Wellness opportunities 

Booths:

• ILS Health Services
• Hikes and Walks
• Yoga and Meditation
• Brain Fitness
• Providence Stroke Program
• Whole Foods, Plant Based
• Sound Nutrition Dynamics
• BOLDT Diabetes and Nutrition Center
• Nordic Walking
• Panorama Garden Club
• Water Volleyball
• Ping Pong

• Bocce Ball
• Pickelball
• Golf Club
• Lacey Fire Department
• Pacific Medical Centers
• Advanced Health Care
• Zoey Juice Bar
• Clinic at Panorama
• Providence Immediate Care Clinic
• Providence Physical Therapy
• Walk the Loop Group
• Saturday Bike Group

Questions? Contact Aquatic & Fitness Coordinator Jenny Leyva x7772 | jenny.leyva@panorama.org

Return to Index

mailto:jenny.leyva@panorama.org


Panorama People
New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
Bernie & Sandy Chaplin  438-5446 3974 Holladay Park Loop
 Lacey, Washington 
Betty Ann Jameson-Burr  438-5117 1928 Woodland Court

 Augusta, Maine 
Sut Hornek    438-5192  215 Quinault
 Hong Kong, China
Larry & Tonna Harris-Haller  438-5563 2021 Woodland Court
 Arcata, California & Whittier, California

Ray & Chris Baker   438-5015 2608 Chambers Lake Lane
 Olympia, Washington & Seattle, Washington
Morris & Ronda Buchanan  438-5027 134 Chalet
 Indianapolis, Indiana & Moline, Illinois
Eli & Ann Marie Stamey  438-5714 2613 Chambers Lake Lane
 Valdese, North Carolina & Havre, Montana
Roupen & Shirley Shakarian  438-5910 4110 Circle Court
 Cairo, Egypt &  Seattle, Washington

Resident Moves
Robert Tweit from 303 Chinook to 162 Quinault
Richard & Ann Friedman from 4110 Circle Court to 2024 Woodland Loop
Winifred Gruhlkey from 543 Quinault to Convalescent Center
Glenna Dill from 2115 Leisure Lane to 143 Quinault
Evan Cropp from 1931 Circle Loop to Convalescent Center

  In Memory
Dorothy Smith
James Silver
Marjorie Robitaille
Lincoln Bennett
Gerald Everitt
Sally Hooper
Nancy Sadon

John Gott

11 Return to Index

Aquatic & Fitness Center by Jenny Leyva



Genealogy at Panorama
Video Biographies: 
May 10th at 10:00am in the Quinault Auditorium
Eleven Panorama Genealogy Group members attended the Olympia Genealogy Society Spring Seminar in Tumwater 
on April 7.  This annual event is always well attended and informative, and this was no exception. We learned how to 
find our immigrant and miscreant ancestors. (Of course, none of us have any of those, but it was an informative session!)
Since many of our members will be off traveling and seeking more information about our ancestors, there will be no 

PGG meetings this summer.  So please join us for our final meeting until September on May 10 in the 
Quinault Auditorium at 10:00 am when Panorama's very own Greg Miller will speak about Making 
Video Biographies.  
Greg’s grandfather loved to tell stories of the way things used to be and remembered so much detail 
about his life and his relatives. Having started a small video production company in 2003, Greg 
had his grandfather sit down and tell these stories on camera. This became the first of these personal 
biographies Greg was to produce for other individuals. Northwest Family Legacy was born and 

operated until 2010. Greg still performs contract video work for special events and causes, including family legacy 
biographies. He works full time for Panorama.
Need Genealogy Help?  Our regular Second Thursday meetings, First Monday workshops and Third Monday 
conversations will continue in the Fall, but you can still come to the CLC on Tuesday and/or Thursday mornings between 
10:00 am and 12:00 noon for free help and guidance in searching our free access Ancestry.com subscription site and 
using our Familysearch.org account.  
The Olympia Genealogy Society also meets on the second Thursday of the month at the Thurston County Courthouse, 
Bldg 1, Room 152 at 7:00 pm.  At their May 10 meeting, local author Paul Lundborg will speak of the US/Dakota 
War which had a profound impact in shaping Minnesota as we know it today. Paul, great-great-grandson of Swedish 
farmers who settled in Minnesota in 1861, and author of "Death of a Dream: One Family's Experience of the 1862 
US/Dakota Wars," will tell of his ancestors who died, and those who survived to tell the tale.   If you are interested in 
attending, a carpool can be set up by contacting Jo Oliver at jooliver@aol.com.
If you would like to be added to the PGG email list, send an email to me at gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com.

Carol Ballard   

12

Panorama Republicans
Panorama Republicans' guest speaker for the May 3 meeting will 
be Washington State Representative Andrew Barkis. He represents 
the 2nd District, which includes parts of Pierce 
and Thurston Counties. Panorama is in the 22nd 
District of Thurston County. Andy is considered 
by his colleagues to be hard working and 
knowledgeable when voting for state laws 
that affect us all.

Andy Barkis is finishing his first term and will be 
reporting to us the results of this short 60-day 
session of the State Legislature. 

Our meetings are open to all. We meet in the Quinault Auditorium 
from 2:00pm to 3:00pm, Thursday, May 3, 2018. Coffee and 
refreshments immediately following in the Coffee Room, across 
the hall.  Please wear your name tags.

Betty Dodds

Limited-time Offer
Now is a great time to get rid of that extra 
personal fridge or freezer taking up space 
and wasting energy. Not only will we haul 
away your old, working model and recycle 
it for free, you’ll get a double rebate, too. 
Call 1-877-577-0510 today to schedule 
free pick-up, plus get a $50 rebate between 
April 7 and Jun. 1, 2018. For more info, 
go to pse.com/savingsandenergycenter/
Rebates/Recycling/Pages/Refrigerator-
and-Freezer-Recycling-Rebates.aspx

Return to Index

http://Ancestry.com
http://Familysearch.org
mailto:jooliver@aol.com
mailto:gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com
https://pse.com/savingsandenergycenter/Rebates/Recycling/Pages/Refrigerator-and-Freezer-Recycling-Rebates.aspx


13

Panorama Music Lovers:   You are in for a treat!!
Coming up in May, the Panorama Chorus, led by Director Troy Arnold Fisher, will present an energetic, 
Broadway-style collection of songs by the famed composer Stephen Sondheim.  “An Evening of Sondheim” will 
feature favorites from many of his musicals, some familiar, some new to us.  Troy inspires, teaches and cajoles 
chorus members to sing better than they thought possible, and audiences will love the results. 
 
The Panorama Chorus will be joined on stage by Troy’s celebrated “Kids in Concert” and his Olympia Musical 
Theatre adult choir.  The show promises to provide a selection of beautiful songs, a little dancing, laughs and 
perhaps some tears.  Instrumentalists will add rich color to this lively performance.
 
Panorama Chorus concerts are the most attended events in the Auditorium.  Because of demand there will be 
three performances:

Saturday, May 19   7:00 pm
Sunday, May 20      2:00 pm
Monday, May 21     7:00 pm
 
Come early to get a seat.  Admission will be free 
thanks to generous donors, Resident Council 
support and volunteers.  There will be buses for 
each performance, and friends and family are 
welcome!

Charlie Keck

Democratic Study Group
Immigration policy has been an incendiary topic in the news lately. We cannot help but notice it. And immigration policy 
has far ranging impacts on our society and our economy. 

The topic for the May 8th forum will be “The Impact of Immigration Policy on Our Economy.” 

Our speakers will be Amy VanSurksum, Associate Dean of International Student Services, SPSCC and Brian Barnes, 
Associate Professor of History, St. Martin’s University.

We meet in the Quinault Auditorium (lower level) on Tuesday, May 8, 
1:30-2:30pm. All are welcome.

Andrew Johnson x5454

A new feature: we are testing the platform Meetup to see if it improves our 
range and attendance. If you have a QR app on your phone, run it over the 
symbol to get an idea of what Meetup does. On an iPhone or iPad just point 
the camera at it. If you do not have the app, here is the URL:  
https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group

Contact Bill Hay at x5646, if you have questions.

Return to Index

https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group


14

I recently read an article on why it is important to read books. The title was “Ten reasons why reading books will save 
your life” How could you pass up an article like that? It was written by a group called WhytoRead.com and this month 
I will cover the first five and next month I will cover the final five.

1.  Develop Your Verbal Abilities: People who read tend to have a wide range of words to express how 
they feel and to get their point across. (Personally, I thought I learned how to get my point across in 
debate class in high school, but I’m sure that reading helped.)

2.  Improves Your Focus and Concentration: Sitting down with a book takes long periods of focus and 
concentration. Being fully engaged in a book closes you off from the outside world. (When I am reading, 
I usually don’t answer if someone talks to me. My family doesn’t appreciate this, however.)

3.  Readers Enjoy the Arts and Improve the World: People who read for pleasure are more likely to 
visit museums and attend concerts. They are also three times as likely to perform volunteer and charity 
work. (At Panorama we must have a lot of readers since there are so many volunteers that live here.)

4.  It Improves Your Imagination: Reading expands your understanding of what is possible. (Personally, 
I think my imagination has been expanded with my love of mysteries.)

5.  Reading Makes You Smarter: Books offer an outstanding wealth of learning and are much cheaper 
than taking a class. (And you don’t have to worry about your grade.)

Stay tuned for the last five reasons to read…coming next month!

Sue Ballard

Library Event in MayPamela 

Joy Anderson
May 17th at 1:30 pm 
Lacey author Pamela Joy Anderson has written ten books and 
will share her experiences with us in our library on May 17 at 
1:30pm.  Her stories take us from Pakistan to Egypt, Bangladesh 
and Indonesia, and are related in her book, You Are the Needle 
and I Am the Thread. Her book tells about her family’s adventures 
raising children overseas, trailing tigers in the mangrove swamps of 
Bangladesh, exploring ancient markets in Cairo and stumbling over 
cultural pitfalls. Many of the vignettes were previously published in 
The Foreign Service Journal. The stories reflect their adaptation to 
life overseas as well as back home in her faith journey and memoir.

Return to Index

http://WhytoRead.com


15

Volunteering with Wisdom
Volunteer opportunities abound at Panorama and in our larger community. Using your time or skills to give back can be an 
extremely rewarding experience. Volunteering gives you the opportunity to make an impact on the lives of others, whether 
directly or indirectly. A phrase often heard in this community is “I’m busier now than I ever was before.” Having an active 
lifestyle is a key factor in healthy living; however, the power of doing nothing at times can be restorative and contribute to a 
new creative energy. Carefully consider your personal time before committing to a full schedule. 

If you choose to volunteer, give your self time to experiment and find an organization or cause that can fill you up rather 
than create stress and drain your energy. Before you make the decision to volunteer, here are some helpful tips to consider:

Be comfortable with all the reasons you are volunteering.
There are many good reasons to volunteer, and it's important to understand that many of them involve meeting your own 
needs. That's not being selfish. Most people do altruistic things for personal reasons, and that's okay! 

Choose a cause that you're passionate about.
Find your passion, a cause that excites you, and find a volunteer opportunity that lets you express that passion. Some enjoy 
volunteering in a role that fits their career skill-set while others prefer to try something new.

Find an opportunity that matches your schedule.
Volunteers spend different amounts of time in their work, but the best matches are those where supply and demand are 
balanced. Be certain to under commit and over deliver. Nonprofits love and need volunteers. Know how much you can 
participate and don’t be afraid to say ‘no’ if it gets overwhelming. 

Make sure it's the right fit. 
There are more than 100 groups and activities at Panorama, and even more in the greater community. Like a job, your 
voluntary activities require the right matches. Evaluate the time you are willing to commit and select the opportunities that fit 
your schedule and interests.

You are never obligated to continue in a volunteer role if you no longer enjoy it or you simply have too much on your plate. 
You owe it to yourself and the organization to share your feelings and reduce your role, discontinue your participation, or 
seek out a new opportunity.

You or a loved one may find yourself dealing with health issues or other stressors, and volunteering can easily add to your 
stress.  Please be aware of your body’s cues that you have over-committed (feeling anxious, irritable, depressed, etc) and 
make any adjustments in your activities as needed to restore your energy and well-being.

PANORAMA PATHWAYS 5K!
 JOG  •  WALK  •  R IDE          

Saturday, May 19th | Starts at 10:00 am
Join Lifestyle Enrichment at the 1st Annual Panorama 

Pathways 5K. Enjoy a pleasant 3.1 mile jog, walk, or ride 
through the Panorama campus. The 5K course begins and 
finishes at the Aquatic & Fitness Center with several water 

stops along the way. We encourage participation with 
your choice of walking, jogging, or riding your scooter 

alongside friends and neighbors.

Pick up your registration and release form at the Lifestyle 
Enrichment office and return by Monday, May 14th. 

Participation is FREE! Mark your calendars and lace up 
your sneakers!

Return to Index



16

Share Your Appreciation for Mt. Rainier National Park!
May 7 at 1:30 pm in the Panorama Auditorium 
Join local Panorama neighbors and friends for an afternoon with one of our 
favorite national parks, Mount Rainier! You’ll be invited ‘Behind the Scenes at 
Mount Rainier’ with Deputy Superintendent Tracy Swartout, and learn about 
the day-to-day operations of our nation’s fifth national park.  

Fun facts:
• Archaeological evidence traces native use of the area back 9,000 years.
• Mount Rainier was the first national park to allow cars and by the time a 

road was built to Paradise Park in 1910, one third of the ranger force was 
being used for traffic control.

• Attempts to summit Mount Rainier have grown almost ten-fold since 1965.

You’ll also learn about the many projects funded through the park’s official 
philanthropic partner, Washington's National Park Fund. Meet the Fund’s 
Executive Director, Laurie Ward, and join in on a raffle for park-related prizes! 

Bring your questions and stories to share afterward with Tracy and Laurie. 

Thurston Climate Adaptation Plan 
and Panorama Residents
Earlier in this year, the Thurston County Regional Planning Council adopted 
a plan to address the likely implications of climate change in the county – 
hotter, drier, smokier summers and warmer, rainier, stormier winters.  The 
plan suggests many actions for residents of the county to prepare for the 
anticipated climate change.

Because of likely drier summers in the future, over the coming decades it will 
be necessary to:

• conserve water during the dry months
• install rain gardens and plant drought-tolerant landscaping 
• increase organic matter and water retention within soils
• encourage planting of drought- and pest-resistant trees, shrubs, and grasses
• increase the reuse of reclaimed water for irrigating plants
• expect poorer air quality due to increased forest fires and surface ozone from automobile emissions (affecting our 

health)

Because of expected extreme precipitation events that threaten to increase the frequency and intensity of flooding, we 
will need to be prepared for increased water on our roadways and sidewalks and less infiltration into aquifers supplying 
water sources.

Let’s do what we can to reduce our carbon use that is leading to climate change – using less energy and driving less – as 
well as using water wisely.

Roy Treadway

Recycling Update:
Companies that process our 
recyclables are constantly 
changing their standards for 
what items are acceptable for 
recycling based upon the market 
for their output.  We must adapt 
to their requirements.

New Standards for the largest 
recycle dumpster and the 
compostables bin:

• NO “eco” or other plastic   
bags of any kind

• NO paper plates or paper         
drink cups

• NO shredded paper

Thank you for your continuing 
commitment to recycling.

Gary Proctor

Return to Index



17

Becky Olson, Occupational Therapist and 
Clinical Specialist for Aegis Therapies, and 
her dog, Polly.

Attention Pet Lovers!
Tuesday, May 15th at 10:00 am in the Quinault Auditorium
Clinical Operations and Pet Partners are co-sponsoring a presentation on Safe Pet Care as part of a follow up to Fall 
Prevention. Becky Olson, Occupational Therapist and Clinical Specialist for Aegis Therapies, will give an information-
packed presentation that covers both dog and cat 
care.

This presentation will explore how to manage your 
pet care safely.  We will share safe dog-walking 
techniques and other tips to minimize the risk of 
falls while performing pet care such as litter box 
cleaning and poop scooping.   Additionally, we will 
look at collar and leash options that make going out 
for a stroll with your pet more enjoyable.   

CarTable
The CarTable had its first organized field trip in early April. We visited 
The Shop: an exclusive, exotic mechanics retreat in Seattle. The Derby 
restaurant shares the front door, and served us lunch.

Our tour included behind the scenes looks at these facilities.  We 
enjoyed the virtual reality racing, the private meeting rooms, the auto 

body area, and 
the multitude 
of privately 
owned, unique 
vehicles parked 
in the double-
warehouse 
complex. Of 
special interest 
was what many 
consider the only 

3-D printed “off-road racer” car body on the west coast.

Yep – the car pictured above was printed.

Stay tuned for more super-news from the CarTable.

Larry Pratt   x5120

Call Blocking
We enabled call blocking for 
Panorama last month and were 
shocked at the number of callers it was 
blocking.  Even with the basic blocking 
features turned on, we saw that some 
fraud callers were still getting through.  
When we noticed a fraud caller called 
one resident 282 times in one day,  
we recognized an immediate need 
for additional action.  We now block 
calls coming in that are spoofing our 
own resident phone numbers.  We are 
also blocking numbers that are not 
providing caller ID information, which 
we now know prevents some legitimate 
calls from coming through.  For these 
calls, we do provide a message that 
will allow legitimate family members 
to contact us via email to sort out these 
types of issues.  With all of the blocking 
rules in place, we blocked 8,045 
calls in March. There will be more 
information available in next month’s 
newsletter.

Return to Index



We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list 
below will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date.  
This list will be updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  
If you have any questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden 
at x7788.                                              

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

324 Quinault (Combine with 322) Brown Contract Signed 12-20-17 05/07/18

436 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 02-12-18 06/05/18

538 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 03-06-18 07/11/18

2307 Beta (Formerly 2305) Brown Contract Signed 03-07-18 10/01/18

543 Quinault Brown Out to Bid TBD

125 Quinault (Conversion w/123) Brown Out to Bid TBD

1849-1877 Circle Loop Garages & Hobby Rooms Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

2388-2408 Chambers Lake Lane Exterior Halfacre Contract Signed 10-04-17 TBD

2338 Marina Lane SE Halfacre Contract Signed 01-12-18 05/01/18

1428 Boulevard Park Halfacre Contract Signed 03-16-18 06/08/18

1424-1428 Boulevard Park - Exterior Remodel Halfacre Contract Signed 03-16-18 05/25/18

4209 Chambers Lake Drive RPC Contract Signed 01-19-18 07/12/18

3995-4005 Woodmere Ln Carports & Hobby Rms RPC Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1856 Circle Loop Schuler Contract Signed 02-01-18 06/08/18

303 Chinook Schuler Out to Bid TBD

1406-1408 Boulevard Park Garage & Exterior Wildcat Contract Signed 02-20-18 06/25/18

1406 Boulevard Park Wildcat Contract Signed 02-20-18 05/25/18

2115 Leisure Lane RPC Contract Signed 04-09-18 08/10/18

232 Chalet Schuler Contract Signes 04-04-18 07/19/18

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1501 Golf Club Rd - Purchase and Prep Land TBD TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

18 Return to Index



Looking Back at Panorama
Did you know that Panorama once owned 
a yacht? In the mid-60s, the Pajilo, berthed 
at the Olympia Yacht Club, took as many as 
25 residents at a time out on Budd Inlet. She 
also participated in the annual Lighted Ship 
parade during the holiday season. After a 
few years, the Pajilo disappears from the 
pages of Panorama archives. Panorama's 
executive and founder Morris Loveless was 
an avid yachtsman (he spent the last few 
of his years living on board his yacht the 
Per Vida), so it is surmised that the Pajilo 
was one short-lived element of Loveless's 
complex investment empire. 

Someone should ... someone did! 
Have you wished you could have access to the wonderful resident bios that appear in each issue of the Voice? 
These have now been compiled into two searchable documents in the Resident Archives, available for download or 
viewing at the Computer Learning Center (CLC) or checkout at the library. These documents are updated regularly. For 
information and assistance, contact me at councilarchivist@panorama.org or check with CLC volunteers.  

Deborah Ross, Resident Council Archivist

19

Source: Panorama Resident scrapbook, 1964

Map Your Neighborhood Update
Map Your Neighborhood (MYN) has a NEW booklet titled 
“Surviving the Unexpected.” This booklet will be the focus of the 
annual captains’ meeting held in May.  Copies of the booklet will 
be available for captains attending the meeting to take home 
to their neighbors.  These booklets are Panorama-specific and 
replace the flip books.  “Surviving the Unexpected” is to be kept 
readily handy with your “Under-Bed” supplies.

“Surviving the Unexpected” is only eight pages packed with information relevant to Panorama residents.  The 
booklet contains all the relevant parts of the flip books put out by the State of WA MYN program.  Page 2 lists the 
9 steps to take immediately following a disaster.  The next page (p.3) is the MYN contact list of neighbors, followed 
by Panorama’s emergency numbers (both internal and external) and a skills/equipment/supplies list (p.4).  Page 
5 gives ideas of what to grab as you go out the door if you have to leave unexpectedly.  There is also a short 
list of supplies needed to prepare for a disaster.  More information on preparation can be found in the Resident 
Handbook.

A map of the Warming/Cooling Centers and the Disaster Supply Center can be found on page 6.  Information 
regarding the Centers is on page 7 along with a short description of the Storm Support Team, Crisis Support Team, 
and the Disaster Supply Center.  Page 8 covers the main first aid skills that might be needed in a disaster.  The last 2 
pages are the HELP/OK signs to be put in the window using band aids.

So there you have it in a nutshell.  Many thanks to ALL who made this possible through creating, typing, proofing, 
reviewing, printing, distributing.

Kathy Lindsay and Edith Bryan
MYN Co-Chairmen

R E S I D E N T EMERGENCY R E S OU R C E S

Return to Index

mailto:councilarchivist@panorama.org


20

Arts Guild News
June Arts Guild Luncheon - The Washington Center for the Performing Arts will be 
the featured presentation at our May 2 Arts Guild luncheon. Brittania Kerschner, 
the Washington Center's Gallery Manager, will be joined by Billy Thomas, the Director of 
Marketing and Sales.  They will share how the gallery has changed over time and what they 
anticipate for the future. Reservations required - contact Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net or call x5386. 
 
Gallery Exhibit Call for Entries - Photographs, Photos and Pics is the title of the next exhibit. The curators are 
looking for photographs using a variety of exposure techniques, finishing and mounting processes and sizes. Works 
larger than 8” x 10” are preferred. Please submit no more than three (3) pieces of your photographic art work. Contact 
Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net or x5386 for a copy of the prospectus.  Submission date: June 5, 2018 between 
9:00am-12:00noon in the Quinault Auditorium.  Exhibit opens June 8 at 12:00noon in The Gallery and closes October 
5.

3-D Art – A new 3-D art display is in the 
Panorama Hall entry glass exhibit case.  
Seventeen artists have contributed twenty-
nine different creations.  Take the time to stop 
by and admire these unique and beautiful 
original works.  

Art around Panorama – Offices in and 
around Panorama have new art displays by 
a variety of artist.  A number of media are 
featured, including 3-dimensional works, 
watercolors, weavings, tapestries, quilts, 
colored pencil, oil and photographs.  All the 
works have been contributed by Panorama 
artists and will be displayed in the offices 
for the next several months.  Thanks to all the 
artists who submitted work to brighten-up the 
corporate and resident offices as well as our 
library.

Washington Center for the Performing 
Arts Panorama exhibit dates are 1/14 
thru 3/18/2019.  If you are interested in 
submitting work for the exhibit, a prospectus 
can be obtained from April Works at 
aprilworks@gmail.com or Sylvia Cortnette 
at smcornette@hotmail.com. Work needs 
to be completed by October 1, 2018. 
During October, your submissions will be 
photographed and then presented to 3 
outside judges for their selection. 

Gail Madden

rts
G U I L D

Return to Index

mailto:dunstonp@comcast.net
mailto:dunstonp@comcast.net
mailto:aprilworks@gmail.com
mailto:smcornette@hotmail.com


21

In the Footlights– Theater Notes
KPAN is back with a spring show on an issue of topical concern – Fake News.  On May 11th at 7:00pm, and again 
on the 12th at 2:30pm, the KPAN Players present a brief journey through fake news of the past and perhaps a few 
questionable rumors in the present.  Just how gullible are we?  Do we believe what we read, see and hear no matter 
how fantastical it sounds?  Is fake news a new phenomenon – or is it possible we have been taken in before?  Have we 
been fooled by the same story more than once?  Not me – you say – well come and see if you can say that with such 
conviction after the KPAN Players recreate an old bit of fake news that payed again and again and again.  

The Panorama Chorus is featured elsewhere in the newsletter, but don’t miss their concert featuring the work of 
Stephen Sondheim and appearances with the Olympia Adult Choir and Kids in Concert members.

A video – Six by Sondheim will be shown at 1:30pm on May 18th.  Directed by Tony 
Award-winner and frequent Sondheim collaborator James Lapine, Six by Sondheim is a 
highly personal profile of a great American artist as revealed through the creation and 
performance of six of his iconic songs. Told primarily in Sondheim’s own words, this feature 
documentary weaves together dozens of interviews with the composer, rarely seen archival 
material spanning more than half a century. The documentary reveals how art and life have 
been intertwined for Sondheim since childhood, when his mother’s friendship with the family 
of the legendary librettist and lyricist Oscar Hammerstein II would introduce the young 
Sondheim to a surrogate father and artistic mentor, ultimately starting him on the path to a 
career in the theater.

Answer to the April Trivia Question – What is a periaktos?  Periaktos, (Greek: “revolving”) is an ancient 
theatrical device by which a scene or change of scene was indicated. It was described by Vitruvius in his De Architectura 
(c. 14 BC) as a revolving triangular prism made of wood, bearing on each of its three sides a different pictured scene. 
While one scene was presented to the audience, the other two could be changed. The periaktos was revived, notably for 
the Italian theatre in about 1500 and for the 17th-century English stage. Periactoi were seen on our stage as revolving 
triangular set pieces that change the set from perfumerie, to restaurant to apartment and back again.  You’ll no doubt see 
them again with new coats of paint and new scenic design elements.

May Trivia Question – What is a Busker?
Gail Madden

Panorama Science Fiction 
Book Club 
 
If you enjoy lively discussion and a variety of good 
reads, our SciFi Book Club is for you.  We read and 
share a range of topics at our meetings, including all 
genres of science fiction and fantasy.  Futuristic SciFi 
technology has, over time, become part of our everyday 
world. Our group loves to wonder what the future might 
be. 
 
We invite you to bring your curiosity and ideas to our 
club. Meetings are every 3rd Thursday evening at 
7:00pm.  Contact us at marti_rutishauser@yahoo.com 
or phone Marti x5392.

Readers Theater for the Month of May 
will be held in the Quinault Auditorium 

on May 21st at 1:30pm
The Title is:

A Tribute to Mothers and the 
Merry Month of May

It will include poetry 
and a clever play.
Please come and 

enjoy!

Return to Index

mailto:marti_rutishauser@yahoo.com


8 9

14

7

13 15

TUESDAYSUNDAY

17

10

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

11

16

21

10:00  Photography Group QCR
10:00  MacUsers CH
10:00  Panorama Pathways 5K AF
7:00  Chorus Concert PAT

5

SATURDAY

12

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:00  Ping Pong CH

3

19

Activity Locations

10:00  Bus - White River Museum
10:00 iPad Users  CH
1:15  Bus - Swan Lake WCPA
1:15  Bus - Salvation Army Tea
2:00  KPAN Live PAT
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
7:00  Movie - Last Jedi PAT

27

18

10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  Intro to Yoga AF
11:15  Bus - Cinco de Mayo Lunch
6:45  Bus - Emerald City Music
7:00  Movie - The Post PAT

11:00 1:00, 3:00
    Mothers Day Brunch DR

26252422

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve 
9:00  Hymn Sing GR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Arts Guild Lunch GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Hip/Knee Pain PAT
5:00  Parkinson’s Dinner GR
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
10:00  Pet Care Safety QA
10:00  Bus - Wild Felid Center
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Vision Support QA
1:30  Movie - Big Eden PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch SR
5:30  AAUW Dinner GR

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie -Children/Heaven PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  MOAA Board QA

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:00  Bus - Emerald Queen Casino
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Great Orchestral Works PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer QCB
1:30  Health & Fitness Forum PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera - Aida
6:45  Bingo QA

8:30  Bus - Bullitt Center
10:00  CarTable QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
12:00  KPAN Rehearsal PAT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
2:00  Republicans QA
2:30  Documentary - Stress PAT
6:15  Alice is Wonderland WCPA

8:00  Bus - Lilac Garden
10:00  Genealogy Group QA
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
5:30  Poker GD
6:45  Bus-La Cage aux Folles MC

 9:30-11:30 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
9:30  Resident Council QA
10:00  Bus - Gig Harbor Shopping 
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
1:30  Arctic Mission Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Women of Note

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Book Review QA
1:30  Green Team/Mt Rainier PAT

10:30  Methodist Women SR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00-3:00  Garments on the Go QA
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  MYN Captain Training PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers AF
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  MOAA Dinner GR

10:00  Senior Lobby CH
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Readers Theater QA
1:30  Needle Felting QAS
6:30  Chalet Poker CH
7:00  Chorus Concert PAT

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Movie - The Post PAT
7:00  KPAN Live PAT

10:00  Council Crowd QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Movie - I, Tonya PAT
2:00  Chambers lk Book Club PAG
2:00  Living with Parkinson’s QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR

7:30  Bus - New Day Northwest
10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Armchair Travel PAT
6:45  Bingo QA

23
9:00-2:00  Shredding Event QLL
9:00-12:00  Patio Sale Sign Up PH
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
10:00  Market Update/Bill QCR
11:00  Bus - Lunch at its Best
2:30  Inventions Video PAT
5:15  Supper Club DR

8:30  Bus-Alzheimer’s Conference
10:00  Bus - Oly Farmers Market
10:00  Exercise Orientation CH
11:00  School Retirees DR
1:30  Six by Sondheim PAT
6:45  Bus-Sgt Pepper Band WCPA

20

28

2:00 Chorus Concert PAT 9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00  Photography Group CH
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
7:00  Movie - Name of/Rose PAT

4
1:30  Movie -Greatest Showman
6:30  Bus - Talley’s Folly OLT

1:00  Readers Theater 
                      Open Table SR
1:30  Fly Tying CFT
1:30  Movie - Coco PAT
2:00  Tree Tour PH

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:45  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

30

W
E

E
K

LY
AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

6

1:30  Bus - My Fair Lady

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Singing for Wellness  PA
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

21

29

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Brain Fitness QCB
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Ping Pong CH
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

1:15 Bus - Three Days of Rain
3:45  Bus - SLURP

1:30 Movie - Frida PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Elizabeth Hummel

Activities and Events
May 2018

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:30  Movie - My Left Foot PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA

31
10:00-3:00  Arts Walk
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
3:30-5:00 Arts Walk Happy Hour DR
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
1:30  Movie - Upside of Anger PAT
5:00  Pub Happy Hour Bistro
7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

Mothers Day

Memorial Day

22 Return to Index



8 9

14

7

13 15

TUESDAYSUNDAY

17

10

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

11

16

21

10:00  Photography Group QCR
10:00  MacUsers CH
10:00  Panorama Pathways 5K AF
7:00  Chorus Concert PAT

5

SATURDAY

12

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:00  Ping Pong CH

3

19

Activity Locations

10:00  Bus - White River Museum
10:00 iPad Users  CH
1:15  Bus - Swan Lake WCPA
1:15  Bus - Salvation Army Tea
2:00  KPAN Live PAT
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
7:00  Movie - Last Jedi PAT

27

18

10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  Intro to Yoga AF
11:15  Bus - Cinco de Mayo Lunch
6:45  Bus - Emerald City Music
7:00  Movie - The Post PAT

11:00 1:00, 3:00
    Mothers Day Brunch DR

26252422

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve 
9:00  Hymn Sing GR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Arts Guild Lunch GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Hip/Knee Pain PAT
5:00  Parkinson’s Dinner GR
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
10:00  Pet Care Safety QA
10:00  Bus - Wild Felid Center
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Vision Support QA
1:30  Movie - Big Eden PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch SR
5:30  AAUW Dinner GR

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie -Children/Heaven PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  MOAA Board QA

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:00  Bus - Emerald Queen Casino
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Great Orchestral Works PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer QCB
1:30  Health & Fitness Forum PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera - Aida
6:45  Bingo QA

8:30  Bus - Bullitt Center
10:00  CarTable QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
12:00  KPAN Rehearsal PAT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
2:00  Republicans QA
2:30  Documentary - Stress PAT
6:15  Alice is Wonderland WCPA

8:00  Bus - Lilac Garden
10:00  Genealogy Group QA
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
5:30  Poker GD
6:45  Bus-La Cage aux Folles MC

 9:30-11:30 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
9:30  Resident Council QA
10:00  Bus - Gig Harbor Shopping 
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
1:30  Arctic Mission Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Women of Note

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Book Review QA
1:30  Green Team/Mt Rainier PAT

10:30  Methodist Women SR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00-3:00  Garments on the Go QA
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  MYN Captain Training PAT
3:00  Weight Watchers AF
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  MOAA Dinner GR

10:00  Senior Lobby CH
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Readers Theater QA
1:30  Needle Felting QAS
6:30  Chalet Poker CH
7:00  Chorus Concert PAT

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Movie - The Post PAT
7:00  KPAN Live PAT

10:00  Council Crowd QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Movie - I, Tonya PAT
2:00  Chambers lk Book Club PAG
2:00  Living with Parkinson’s QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR

7:30  Bus - New Day Northwest
10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Armchair Travel PAT
6:45  Bingo QA

23
9:00-2:00  Shredding Event QLL
9:00-12:00  Patio Sale Sign Up PH
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
10:00  Market Update/Bill QCR
11:00  Bus - Lunch at its Best
2:30  Inventions Video PAT
5:15  Supper Club DR

8:30  Bus-Alzheimer’s Conference
10:00  Bus - Oly Farmers Market
10:00  Exercise Orientation CH
11:00  School Retirees DR
1:30  Six by Sondheim PAT
6:45  Bus-Sgt Pepper Band WCPA

20

28

2:00 Chorus Concert PAT 9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00  Photography Group CH
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
7:00  Movie - Name of/Rose PAT

4
1:30  Movie -Greatest Showman
6:30  Bus - Talley’s Folly OLT

1:00  Readers Theater 
                      Open Table SR
1:30  Fly Tying CFT
1:30  Movie - Coco PAT
2:00  Tree Tour PH

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:45  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

30

W
E

E
K

LY

AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

6

1:30  Bus - My Fair Lady

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Singing for Wellness  PA
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

21

29

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Brain Fitness QCB
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Ping Pong CH
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

1:15 Bus - Three Days of Rain
3:45  Bus - SLURP

1:30 Movie - Frida PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Elizabeth Hummel

Activities and Events
May 2018

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:30  Movie - My Left Foot PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA

31
10:00-3:00  Arts Walk
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
3:30-5:00 Arts Walk Happy Hour DR
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
1:30  Movie - Upside of Anger PAT
5:00  Pub Happy Hour Bistro
7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

Mothers Day

Memorial Day

23 Return to Index



Activities and Events for May
Registration for May activities begins on Wednesday, April 25th 2018
Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 

Extension #5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org
Activity Desk Hours: 9:30AM-12:00PM (Monday – Friday) 

Tue 1  Hike with Steve: Mima Falls ~ Distance: 6 miles. This is a lower elevation hike with some ups and downs but only a 400ft elevation 
change. Please pack a sack lunch and water. Remember to dress appropriately with comfortable shoes, jacket and hat. Hike poles are 
provided if you do not have any. For more information, please contact Steve Pogge. steve4hiking@gmail.com. Limit 12. Sign up for 
the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30AM

Tue 1  Emerald Queen Casino (Fife, WA)~ Try your luck at Emerald Queen! Enjoy a no-host lunch at one of the many options for great 
dining. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 10:00AM (approx reboard 3:00PM)

Tue 1  Teaching Company Audio presents Great Orchestras ~ Bring your lunch and enjoy expert analyses of some of the world’s greatest 
orchestras. 11:00AM, PAL

Wed 2  Hike with Steve: Mima Falls (duplicate 5/1) ~ $20.00, BL 8:30AM
Wed 2  Christian Hymn Sing~ Open to all! Spring into something different and inspiring. No RSVP required. Bring a friend; make new 

friends. Have fun singing hymns as a group sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano playing. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a 
joyful noise to the Lord!  More info? Call Doug #5275. 9:00AM-10:00AM, Gallery

Wed 2  Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Current Treatment Options for Hip and Knee Pain~ Dr. Milan Moore, fellowship-
trained orthopaedic surgeon with Olympia Orthopaedic Associates, will be discussing the latest treatment options for hip and knee 
pain stemming from arthritis, including physical therapy, injections, as well as total joint replacement. Sponsored by the Office of 
Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT  

Thu 3  Bullitt Center Tour (Seattle)~ Co-sponsored by the Green Team and Lifestyle Enrichment.  The Bullitt Center is known as the 
greenest commercial building in the world.  Highlights of the tour will include design, mechanical and electrical rooms, gray water and 
rainwater treatment systems and non-flush toilets.  There will be a no-host lunch after the tour at Café Flora. Bus is full but there will 
probably be a second tour on a later. $20.00, BL 8:30AM

Thu 3  CarTable ~ We will need to share experiences with those members unable to travel to Seattle with us last month on our first “field 
trip”.  Another agenda item is to answer the question: Can you help me sell my car?”  If you have something auto-related (or are just 
curious) join us. 10:00AM, QCR

Thu 3  Schmidt House History Talk presents From Then, ‘Til Now. Local History As I Have Lived It ~ Karen Fraser will reflect on various 
aspects of local historical and cultural developments during her 51 years of active community life in Thurston County. This includes 43 
years as an elected official: Lacey Mayor and City Council Member, Thurston County Commissioner, State Representative, and State 
Senator. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15AM

Thu 3  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and machines available 
for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. AFC Coordinators Jenny and Erin  will be talking about the benefits of each machine, 
and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. All are welcome to attend.  1:30PM, 
Quinault Exercise Studio

Thu 3  PC Republicans ~ Andrew Barkis, State Representative, will review the laws passed and not passed in last Legislative session.  
Refreshments to follow. 2:00PM, QA 

Thu 3  Documentary presents Stress: Portrait of a Killer (2008) ~ “Research tells us that the impact of stress can be found deep within us, 
shrinking our brains, adding fat to our bellies, even unraveling our chromosomes. Understanding how stress works can help us figure 
out ways to combat it.” 2:30PM, PAT

Thu 3  Studio West Dance Theatre presents Alice in Wonderland (Washington Center)~ Leave the real world behind as you follow Alice and 
your imagination into the topsy-turvy world of Wonderland. Jump down the rabbit hole and hang on to your teacups, as Alice takes 
you on a whimsical ride filled with surprises. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM

Fri 4  Movie Musical presents The Greatest Showman (2017) Hugh Jackman ~ “The musical celebrates the birth of show business and 
tells of the visionary, Phineas Barnum, who rose from nothing to create a spectacle that became a worldwide sensation.” Rated PG.  
1:30PM, PAT

24 Return to Index

May 2018

Activities and Events



25

Fri 4  Olympia Little Theatre presents Talley’s Folly~ Set in 1944, Talley’s Folly is the story of the unlikely love between Matt, a Jewish, 
immigrant accountant and Sally, the daughter of a Missouri garment factory dynasty.  Matt describes their story as an immensely energetic 
hesitation waltz performed by two people who’ve had a brief affair, but then backed away, each having their own reasons for hesitating. 
For tickets, call the Olympia Little Theatre box office (360)786-9484. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30PM

Sat 5  Introduction to Yoga and Meditation ~ Join the Panorama Yoga Team for this free introduction to Yoga and Meditation. For people 
who are new to yoga or who wish to renew interest and want to learn more about our classes. We have an extensive program with 
retreats, workshops, and social gatherings. “Inside Panorama” will host an interview with the Panorama Yoga Team and will be shown 
Wednesday, April 25 through Tuesday, May 1 at 3:00 and 10:00 PM on PCTV. Come learn about the many benefits of yoga and how it 
can enhance your quality of life. 10:00AM-11:00AM, AFC

Sat 5  Cinco De Mayo Lunch presents El Sarape (Olympia)~ Celebrate Cinco de Mayo in their new and improved building in Olympia. 
Enjoy some of your favorite Mexican dishes and beverages. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15AM 

Sat 5  Emerald City Music presents Metamorphosis (Evergreen State College Recital Hall)~ Celebrating the centennial of composer and 
conductor Leonard Bernstein through the lens of Beethoven and Strauss. For tickets, visit www.emeraldcitymusic.org. Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Sat 5  Movie presents The Post (2017) Meryl Streep, Tom Hanks ~ “A cover-up that spanned four U.S. Presidents pushed the country’s first 
female newspaper publisher and a hard-driving editor to join an unprecedented battle between journalist and government.” PG-13 
for language. 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 6  Harlequin Productions presents Three Days of Rain~ 1995. A year after he disappeared on the day of his father’s funeral, Walker 
Janeway returns to New York and takes up temporary residence in the unused space where thirty-five years earlier his father, Ned, 
and Ned’s late partner, Theo, both architects, lived and designed the great house that would make them famous. Scouring the space 
for clues to the tortured family history, Walker discovers his father’s hidden journal. For tickets, visit the Harlequin website www.
harlequinproductions.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 1:15PM

Sun 6  SLURP: Shellfish Lovers Ultimate Rejuvenation Party (Fish Tale Brew House) ~ SLURP is a shellfish, wine and beer tasting event 
benefiting clean water education and shellfish restoration efforts in the Pacific Northwest. A dozen restaurants will showcase their 
culinary talents by preparing dishes with fresh, off-the-beach local shellfish. Wineries will join the Fish Tale Brewery to offer the 
season’s latest varietals and microbrews. SLURP also features a Grand Oyster Bar, live auction, an oyster shucking/eating contest, and 
live music. Purchase your ticket online at PCSGA.org/SLURP. Sign up for the bus at the activity desk. $3.00, BL 3:45PM

Mon 7  Book Review~ Gail Madden will present CJ Sansom’s award-winning book Dissolution, the first in a series of historical crime novels 
set in the time of Henry VIII.  1:30PM, QA

Mon 7  Green Team presents Behind the Scenes at Mt. Rainier National Park~ Our speaker will be Tracy Swartout, Deputy Superintendent 
of the National Park, who will explain the day-to-day operations there.  Bring your questions and stories. Also, remember to bring 
your reusable mug for coffee or tea afterward.  This replaces the regular Green Team meeting that would be on May 9th. 1:30PM, PAT 

Tue 8  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s holy scriptures 
and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  All are welcome. 9:00AM, QCB

Tue 8  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ May Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (5/9) in Pan Hall. Featuring a delicious 
meal and great LIVE music by young artist Jordani Sarreal. Ranging from 20s swing jazz, to soulful Motown classics, to country blues 
- her skillful playing is wonderfully accompanied by an experienced and soothing voice to match. Birthday Dinner will be held on 
Thursday, May 17th.  9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Tue 8  Christian Women Connection~ Join us for our monthly no-host luncheon in the Gallery at Seventeen51. Sara Games of Paparazzi 
Jewelry will display and sell jewelry ranging from $1 (children) and $5 (adult). Reservations are requested by Thursday, May 3rd. Please 
call Sylvia 943-0627 or Judy 412-3123 to make your reservation. $12.00, 12:00PM, Gallery

Tue 8  Democratic Study Group presents “The impact of Immigration Policy on Our Economy”~ Featuring speakers Speakers: Amy 
VanSurksum, Associate Dean of International Student Services, SPSCC & Brian Barnes, Associate Professor of History, St. Martin’s 
University. Immigration policy has been an incendiary topic in the news lately. We cannot help but notice it. And immigration policy 
has far ranging impacts on our society and our economy. 1:30PM, QA

Tue 8  Foreign Film presents Children of Heaven (1997) ~ “A touching and uplifting movie about compassion and familial bonds, it tells the 
story of little Ali who loses his sister’s shoes.  The children try to conceal the loss of the shoes until they can get them back.” Subtitles 
1:30PM, PAT 

Wed 9  Health And Fitness Forum ~ Join us for Panorama’s second Annual Health and Fitness Forum! This forum will begin with an 
educational presentation and then lead into a health and fitness fair. Come learn about all of the health and fitness activities and 
groups available to you at Panorama and in the Thurston County community! Call reception for your seat on the 12:45PM campus 
shuttle. 1:30PM-3:30PM, PAT

Wed 9  Seattle Opera presents Aida (McCaw Hall)~ A profoundly personal love story told on a grand scale, Aida showcases Verdi’s power 
to translate human emotions into magnificent music. The high-stakes love triangle between a prisoner of war, a conflicted military 
commander, and a formidable princess unfolds amid glorious spectacle and rousing choruses—including the famous Triumphal 
March. For tickets, call the Seattle Opera box office (206)389-7676. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00PM

Thu 10  Hulda Klager Lilac Gardens & Breakfast ~ Each year, thousands of visitors step back in time to discover this 1880’s Victorian 
Farmhouse and country gardens.We will start the day off with a delicious no-host breakfast at Spiffy’s Restaurant & Bakery (Chehalis) 
and then continue on to Woodland, WA to the National Historic Site- Hulda Klager Gardens for their Lilac Days. Admission of $5.00 
cash must be paid at the gate per person. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:00AM

Return to Index



26

Thu 10  Panorama Genealogy Group Meeting featuring Greg Miller~ Greg’s grandfather loved to tell stories of the way things used to be 
and remembered so much detail about his life and his relatives. Having started a small video production company in 2003, Greg had 
his grandfather sit down and tell these stories on camera. This became the first of these personal biographies Greg was to produce 
for other individuals. Northwest Family Legacy was born and operated until 2010. Greg still performs contract video work for special 
events and causes, including family legacy biographies. He works full time for Panorama. 10:00AM, QA

Thu 10  South Puget Sound Community College presents La Cage Aux Folles (Minnaert Center) ~ “It is the story of a flamboyant gay 
couple who must pretend to be straight for one night — with one of the men in drag — to dupe the conservative political family 
of their son’s fiancée.” For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. BL 
6:45PM, $3.00

Fri 11  Walk with Steve: Lakewold Gardens~ These gardens have been a showcase of Lakewood for many years and spring is the best time 
of the year to walk through these beautiful flowers. This is will be a self-guided tour so you can linger as long or as short as you like 
though these magnificent gardens. For more information, please contact Steve Pogge. steve4hiking@gmail.com. Limit 12. Lakewold 
Gardens $5.00 entry fee paid at the door. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00AM

Fri 11  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ Join us in the basement of the Chalet to keep up with recent events and lend your voice and 
suggestions. If meetings are not your thing, but you are interested in participating, get on our email list by sending a request to 
gri98503@gmail.com 10:30AM, CH

Fri 11  Movie presents The Post 2nd screening.  See May 5 for description. 1:30PM, PAT
Fri 11  KPAN LIVE! presents Orson Welles’ War of the Worlds~ Your resident live radio show brings back their very popular broadcast with 

new material and songs/music.  In a world filled with discussions of “fake news” relive this radio prank that startled the country. Call 
reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. Shuttle available for this evening program only. 7:00PM, PAT

Sat 12  White River Valley Museum presents A Taste of Women’s History (Auburn)~ Get ready for Mother’s Day and learn about women’s 
history, Victorian etiquette and more with Green River College history professor Dr. Michelle Marshman. This unique perspective on 
women’s history will ensure some laughs and possibly a tear as we honor trailblazers and sample some of the cookbook’s recipes. 
A great program to bring your mom, grandmother, sister or best friend! Wear a fancy hat and be entered into a raffle to win a one 
year family membership to the Museum! No-host lunch before the lecture at Trotter’s Family Restaurant. Fee is $15.00 per person. To 
register, visit www.wrvmuseum.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 10:00AM

Sat 12  Ballet Northwest presents Swan Lake (Washington Center)~ Tchaikovsky’s dramatic score sets the tone for this classic ballet, which 
features professional sets, lavish costumes, guest artist Ashley Baker (BNW alumna, current dancer with Ballet Idaho) and 75 local 
dancers. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15PM

Sat 12  The Salvation Army presents 51st Annual Silver Tea ~ Whether young or old, step back in time to a childhood tradition, the timeless 
“Tea Party” and silent auction. Enjoy songs reminiscent of the past with singer Chris Anderson and musical dance review by Melodies in 
Motion. To purchase tickets, call 360-264-4650. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15PM

Sat 12  Ballet Northwest presents Swan Lake (Washington Center)~ Tchaikovsky’s dramatic score sets the tone for this classic ballet, which 
features professional sets, lavish costumes, guest artist Ashley Baker (BNW alumna, current dancer with Ballet Idaho) and 75 local 
dancers. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15PM

Sat 12  KPAN LIVE! presents Orson Welles’ War of the Worlds~  Second performance.  2:00PM, PAT
Sat 12  Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model boat lovers! It is a place to float, operate, or just talk about boats 

in general. All are welcome, including spectators. Contact George Bush at 5955 for more information. 4:00PM-6:00PM, AFC Lap Pool
Sat 12  Movie presents Star Wars: The Last Jedi (2017) ~ “Rey develops her newly discovered abilities with the guidance of Luke Skywalker, 

who is unsettled by the strength of her powers.  Meanwhile, the Resistance prepares for battle with the First Order.” PG-13. Note: 2 ½ 
hour movie. 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 13  Mother’s Day Brunch Buffet~ Celebrate all women who have devoted their lives taking care of others today and every day! Enjoy a 
delicious brunch buffet at the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro with your friends and family. To make reservations, call #6623. Three 
seating times available. $22.00 (all inclusive), 11:00AM, 1:00PM & 3:00PM, Seventeen51 Restaurant

Mon 14  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Enjoy May birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a delicious meal and great live music by 
young artist, Jordani Sarreal. 9:30AM-11:30AM, Pan Hall

Mon 14  Uptown Gig Harbor Shopping~ Shop, sip, stroll, dine…discover. Create your own afternoon at Uptown Gig Harbor. Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 10:00AM (approx reboard 3:00PM)

Mon 14  Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinators, Jenny Leyva and Erin Dorn as they gives a tour of the Aquatic and 
Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when using the machines in the AFC. 
All are welcome to attend. 1:30PM, AFC Lobby

Mon 14  Video presents Arctic Mission: pt. 4 – Climate on the Edge (2005) ~ “Scientific context is given to the controversy and debate on 
climate change. Accessible interviews with climatologists, glaciologists, astrophysicists and oceanographers, juxtaposed with stunning 
footage, bring understanding to the impact of the melting of the Arctic permafrost and release of greenhouses gases that affect our 
whole planet.” 1:30PM, PAT

Mon 14  Monday Night Program presents Women of Note Community Choir~ This vocal ensemble currently has 14 singers from all walks 
of life who enjoy learning about choral music and vocal production and performing for people of all ages.  Founded in 2014 and 
dedicated to public music performance and education, Women of Note promotes the arts in Thurston and Mason counties, supporting 
music programs in local schools and community. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT

Return to Index



27

Tue 15  ILS Health Services presents Pet Care Safety for You and Your Furry Friend ~ Becky Olson, Occupational Therapist and Clinical 
Specialist for Aegis Therapies, will give an information-packed presentation on Pet Care Safety.  Becky’s tips include safe dog-walking 
techniques and litter-box care to minimize the risk of falls. 10:00AM, QA

Tue 15  Movie presents Big Eden (2003) ~ “Big Eden is a tiny fictional town in northwestern Montana. Henry Hart, a successful New York artist 
returns to the town of his childhood to care for the ailing grandfather who raised him. He must come to terms with his relationship to 
his best friend from high school, who was the object of his unrequited love.” Rated PG 13 for Mature Thematic Material. 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 15  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Wir laden Sie ein Zum Kaffeeklatsch! Was hat die frühlingsgöttin Maya mit dem wonnemonat Mai zu 
tun? Come and find out by joining the German-speaking Panorama residents for an afternoon of coffee, tea, cake and German 
conversation. We are meeting in the Chinook Coffee Room on the first floor. For more information, call Sylvia #5909. 3:00PM-5:00PM, 
CK (new location)

Tue 15  Wild Felid Advocacy Center Tour~ Once-in-a-lifetime experiences are possible at the Wild Felid Advocacy Center.  In this 1 hour 
tour, you are guaranteed a unique and up-close view of these and many other amazing wild cats, often from just steps away! Learn 
about our residents and their care from knowledgeable guides. Cost includes tour admission and transportation. Enjoy a no-host lunch 
before the tour at Spencer Lake Bar & Grill. $34.00, BL 10:00AM

Tue 15  AAUW Dinner & Program~ Celebrate 83rd Anniversary with dinner and program, Redistricting: Is it a Game. The program speaker is 
Alison McCaffree. For reservations, contact Rose Gernon,  #5949. 5:30PM-8:30PM, Gallery

Wed 16  Garments on the Go~ Avoid busy shopping malls and parking lots and head to the Quinault Auditorium. Shop for the latest Spring 
fashions! 11:00AM-3:00PM, QA

Wed 16  Map Your Neighborhood Captain’s Training~ The captains annual training to focus on the Map Your Neighborhood booklet, 
Surviving the Unexpected. Copies of the book will be available for Captain’s to take home to their neighbors. 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 16  Weight Watchers Information Session ~ Are you interested in attending Weight Watchers meetings at Panorama? This is your 
chance! Come to this informational session to hear from a Weight Watchers representative and learn about the benefits of joining 
Weight Watchers. 3:00PM, AFC

Wed 16  Dinner at its Best presents Anthony’s Hearthfire Grill~ Enjoy this Pacific Northwest-based seafood chain serving local catches, plus 
regional wines & beers! All with a great view of the Puget Sound! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:00PM

Thu 17  Council Crowd~ Guests this month will be Tavis Crayk ,Restaurant Manager, and Will Randolph, Restaurant Liaison. There is no 
agenda; the goal is to be accessible and to exchange information, ideas and concerns. Join the officers and some of the District Reps. 
Any and all residents are welcome! 10:00AM, QCR

Thu 17  Schmidt House History Talks presents Meet Leopold Schmidt~ The founder of the Olympia Brewing Company, Leopold Schmidt, 
passed away in 1914. Local actor Chris Valcho will present a living history interpretation in character as Leopold. He has been 
researching and working on this project for a year to interpret Mr. Schmidt’s life, his character, and the founding of the brewery. 
Limited seats. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15AM

Thu 17  Movie presents I, Tonya ~ Oscar Winner, Allison Janney. “Competitive ice skater Tonya Harding rises amongst the ranks at the U.S. 
Figure Skating Championships, but her future in the activity is thrown into doubt when her ex-husband intervenes.”  Rated R for 
pervasive language, violence and some sexual content.  1:30PM, PAT

Thu 17  Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate May birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy great live music and delicious food. With questions, 
please contact Jo Love or Diane (#5406) 5:00PM, $20.00, DR

Fri 18  South Sound Alzheimer’s Council Conference (SPSCC Lacey Campus)~ Featuring keynote speaker Peggy Sarlin. Peggy is a career 
reporter and singer with a special interest in health and wellness, particular for those with Alzheimer’s. Her first book, Awakening From 
Alzheimer’s, written in 2012 explored alternate remedies to Alzheimer’s treatment through interviews with doctors, family members, 
and social workers. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 8:30AM

Fri 18  Downtown Olympia & Farmers Market ~ Spend the afternoon exploring Downtown Olympia. Our bus will drop off and pick up at 
the Olympia Farmers Market. Shop, walk the boardwalk, or have lunch! Create your own afternoon in Downtown Olympia! $3.00, BL 
10:00AM (reboard 2:00PM)

Fri 18  Documentary presents Six By Sondheim (2013) ~ “Composed chiefly of interviews Stephen Sondheim has given in the past within 
the context of six of his songs, as selected by him. An intimate and candid look at the life and art of the legendary composer-lyricist.” 
1:30PM, PAT

Fri 18  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Sgt. Pepper’s Lonely Bluegrass Band~ Sgt. Pepper’s Lonely Bluegrass Band 
is a collection of four very different musicians creating a new sound from the greatest music ever written by the greatest band ever… 
The Beatles. Sgt. Pepper’s Lonely Bluegrass Band’s repertoire features new and innovative takes on songs like …Back in the U.S.S.R, 
Come Together, Blackbird and many more. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Sat 19  Panorama Pathways 5K~ Join Lifestyle Enrichment at the 1st Annual Panorama Pathways 5K. Enjoy a pleasant 3.1 mile jog, walk, or 
ride through the Panorama campus. The 5K course begins and finishes at the Aquatic & Fitness Center with several water stops along 
the way. We encourage participation with your choice of walking, jogging, or riding your scooter alongside your friends and neighbors. 
Pick up your registration and release form at the Lifestyle Enrichment office and return by Monday, 5/14. Participation is FREE! 
10:00AM-12:00PM, AFC Parking lot

Return to Index



28

Sat 19  Panorama Photography Group~ Improving your photography! Listen to Charlie Keck and his passion of photography. He will share 
how he has improved his photography over many years and provide suggestions on how we too can improve. Charlie is well known 
at Panorama for his collages and his many photos taken across campus, in the barn and in the gardens. His street life black & white 
photos are spectacular. For more information and if you would like to be added to our mailing list, call Sylvia #5909. 10:00AM, QCR

Sat 19  Panorama Chorus presents A Celebration of Sondheim ~ Live performance w/ Panorama Chorus, Kids in Concert & Olympia Musical 
Theater Adult Choir. Stephen Sondheim winner of an Oscar, 8 Tony Awards, 8 Grammy Awards, a Pulitzer Prize, Kennedy Center 
Honoree, & a 2015 Presidential Medal of Freedom. Call receptionyou’re your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT   

Sun 20  Panorama Chorus presents A Celebration of Sondheim ~ See May 19 for description. 2:00PM, PAT
Mon 21  Food2BFit ~ This is Jenny’s very last Food2BFit and we are celebrating with a special edition: Jenny’s Favorite Things! If you like jumbo 

prawns and good food, you won’t want to miss this! Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and a take home recipe. Sign up 
at the activity desk in Pan Hall. $12.00, 11:30AM, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Mon 21  Readers Theatre Performance~ Come and celebrate Mother’s and May with poetry and a clever play. 1:30PM, QA
Mon 21  Needle Felting~ If you are a needle felter, come join us for some creative fun with wool and the opportunity to share resources and 

ideas. New reoccurring meeting; every 3rd Monday. 1:30PM-3:30PM, QAS
Mon 21  Panorama Chorus presents A Celebration of Sondheim ~ Final Live performance with three choral groups. Stephen Sondheim is 

described by Frank Rich of The New York Times as “now the greatest and perhaps best-known artist in the American musical theater.”  
Call reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT

Tue 22  Walk with Steve: Evergreen State College~ Distance: 3 miles. These trails of the college form a web around campus and have been an 
integral part of the natural setting of Evergreen since they opened in the ’60s. There will be a few hilly parts but most is a quiet walk 
through a beautiful forest with mature trees. For more information, please contact Steve Pogge. steve4hiking@gmail.com. Limit 12. 
Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00AM

Tue 22  Movie presents My Left Foot (1989) ~ “Christy Brown is born with cerebral palsy to a large, poor Irish family. His mother recognizes 
the intelligence and humanity in the lad everyone else regards as a vegetable. Eventually, Christy matures into a cantankerous artist 
who uses his dexterous left foot to write and paint.” 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 23  New Day Northwest ~ Have you ever dreamt of being on TV? Join New Day Northwest as a member of their live studio audience! 
Watch as TV Host, Margaret Larson interviews various guests; authors, musicians, fitness & health experts, celebrities and sports stars 
as they celebrate what’s great about the Northwest. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 7:30AM

Wed 23  Walk with Steve: Evergreen State College (duplicate 5/22) ~ $10.00, BL 10:00AM
Wed 23  Armchair Travel presents Travels in Mongolia with Charlotte Austin~ Explore the beautiful signs of Mongolia at the comfort of 

your own seat! 1:30PM, PAT
Thu 24  Spring Shredding Event ~ Now that Income Tax time is over, it’s time to take advantage of shredding all those papers you no longer 

need. Bring documents with Social Security numbers, account numbers, financial and medical information. AVOID Identity Theft, 
Shred. Green Team members will be on hand to assist you. Remember, the next Shredding event November 8th. 9:00AM-12:00PM, 
Quinault LL

Thu 24  Activity Registration~ Sign up for June Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 pastries from the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro! 
9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Thu 24  Video presents Inventions, pts. 19-20: Cameras, telephones, phonographs and Electric Light and Power ~ 1:30PM, PAT
Thu 24  Lunch at its Best presents Spooner’s Farm & Gather Gastropub Café (Yelm)~ Pick up some of the best homegrown Washington 

strawberries you’ve ever had before lunch! The Gather Gastropub specializes in using organic ingredients and farm to table dining. 
Formerly known as Simply Organic Café. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00AM

Thu 24  Supper Club ~ Please contact Bill #5723 for membership information and to reserve your spot for dinner and cocktails. 5:15PM, DR
Fri 25  Foreign Film presents Coco (2017) 2nd screening ~ Oscar Winner. “Despite his family’s baffling ban on music, Miguel dreams of 

becoming an accomplished musician. Desperate to prove his talent, Miguel finds himself in the Land of the Dead. He sets off on an 
extraordinary journey” Animation, Subtitles. 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 25 Tree Tour. Join Jeff as we take a walk to identify some of the more than 2000 kinds of plants on the Panorama canpus. 2:00pm PH
Sat 26  Brunch at its Best presents Budd Bay Café~ Enjoy delicious breakfast dishes and the beautiful waterfront view in Downtown 

Olympia. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:00AM
Sat 26  Traditions Café presents Greta Matassa with John Stowell, and Clipper Anderson ~ Greta is known as the best jazz vocalist in the 

Northwest, accompanied by well-respected and accomplished jazz bassist and guitarist. No-host dinner available before the show. 
Cost includes admission and transportation. Deadline to sign up is Monday, May 21st.  $18.00, BL 6:00PM

Sat 26  Movie presents The Name of the Rose (1986) From the novel by Umberto Eco. Sean Connery ~ “It’s 1327 and the monks of the 
Benedictine Abbey are convinced the apocalypse is coming. It’s a race against time to prove the innocence of the unjustly accused, 
avoid the wrath of the Inquisitor, & uncover the Abbey’s secret.” Rated R for scenes of violence and sexuality. 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 27  Tacoma Musical Playhouse presents My Fair Lady~ Lerner and Loewe transform George Bernard Shaw’s Pygmalion into this musical 
theatre classic. When aristocratic professor Henry Higgins takes in Cockney pupil Eliza Doolittle on a bet, he gets far more than he 
wagered. Enjoy a no-host lunch before the show at The Cloverleaf. Get a preview of the menu by visiting www.cloverleafpizza.com. 
Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the 
Activity Desk. $41.00, BL 11:30AM

Mon 28  Memorial Day~ In observance of Memorial Day, the Activity Desk, Executive offices and Panorama Auditorium will be closed. The 
Aquatic & Fitness Center will remain open for regular hours, but no fitness classes will be held.

Return to Index



29

Mon 28  Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro Memorial Day Hours~ Bistro opens at 9:00AM. Lunch served from 11:00AM-3:00PM
Mon 28  Movie presents Frida (2002) ~ “A chronicle of the life of artist Frida Kahlo, who channeled the pain of a crippling injury and her 

tempestuous marriage into her work. Frida lived a bold and uncompromising life as a political, artistic and sexual revolutionary.”  
Rated R for sexuality/nudity and language. 1:30PM, PAT

Mon 28  Monday Night Program presents Elizabeth Hummel~ Call reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT
Tue 29  Intercity Transit Information~ Learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus buddies, reduced fare permits and 

more! 9:00AM-11:00AM, Pan Hall
Tue 29  Movie presents The Upside of Anger (2005) Kevin Costner ~ “A sharp-witted suburban wife is left to raise her four headstrong 

daughters when her husband unexpectedly disappears. Things get even more hectic when she falls for her neighbor Denny, which 
leaves her daughters out on a limb.”  Rated R for language, violence and sexual content.  1:30PM, PAT

Tue 29  Pub Trivia~ Join us as staff from the Lifestyle Enrichment Department will host another season of Pub Trivia at the Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro. Bring your friends, neighbors and thinking caps! Enjoy a no-host $10 Happy hour appetizer buffet and drinks 
beginning at 5:00PM! Prepare for a great night of fun and laughter. 7:00PM, Bistro

Thu 31  Panorama Arts Walk 2018- Join us in celebration of the arts and artists at Panorama.  It will be even bigger this year, showcasing the 
talents of over 150 Panorama residents! Ranging from painting, drawing, fabric art, basketry, woodworking, metalwork, quilting, clay 
arts, film, musical and theatrical performances, book display of Panorama authors, and MORE! For more information, please see the 
Arts Walk Newsletter article. 10:00AM-3:00PM, Campus Wide

Thu 31  Schmidt House History Talks presents The Return of Dorothy Wilhelm~ South Sound area columnist Dorothy Wilhelm is one of 
the most requested return speakers in our series here at the Schmidt House. She will partner with history buff Don Trosper in this 
program as they interview each other about history legends and stories that will entertain the audience. Limited seats. Sign up for the 
bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00. BL 11:15AM

Thu 31  Seattle Symphony Masterworks presents Sibelius Kullervo (Benaroya Hall)~ As a follow up to the thrilling Sibelius Festival in 
2015, Principal Guest Conductor Thomas Dausgaard brings his unique insights into Sibelius’ world with Kullervo, an adventurous 
saga derived from Finnish folk mythology. When the young Sibelius embraced his national identity, he raised new hope and pride in 
Finland while forever altering the course of symphonic music. For tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747. Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00PM

Looking forward to…AVAILABLE TO SIGN UP NOW!
Sat Jun 9 Needle Felting Class~ Join us for 3-day class in needle felting where you will learn all of the techniques you will need to use the felting 

needle to make wonderful wool sculptures.  Creative possibilities are endless!  Cost includes materials and 3-day class fee. Class size 
is limited to 6 participants. Sign up at the Activities Desk. Pay by personal check only; payable to Gerda Randolph. Class dates June 9, 
10, 11. Same time and location on all three dates.$30.00, 10:00AM-4:00PM, QAS

Sat Jun 16 5th Avenue Theatre presents The Hunchback of Notre Dame~ A glorious retelling of Victor Hugo’s epic masterpiece, this powerful 
tale of love, faith and prejudice will leave you utterly spellbound. Enjoy a no-host lunch before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost 
includes, ticket, processing fee and transportation. Limited tickets! Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own 
ticket. $140.00, BL 10:00AM

Sun Jun 17 Seattle Mariners vs Boston Red Sox~ Support your home team at Safeco Field! Seats are covered in section 114. Enjoy some of 
your ballpark favorites for lunch on your own. Game starts 1:10PM. $66.00, BL 11:15AM

Thu Jun 21 Amazon Headquarters Tour (Seattle)~ Tour the largest private employer in the city of Seattle. This 90-minute tour gives customers 
a sense of Amazon’s history, peculiar culture, and unique urban campus. On every day of the week and at any given time of day, 
customers can find out why every day is Day 1 at Amazon. Pick up the tour guidelines handout upon signing up at the Activity Desk. 
Deadline to sign up is Wednesday, June 13th. Enjoy a no-host lunch after the tour at Wild Ginger Restaurant. $20.00, BL 8:15AM 

Sun Jun 24 Seattle Symphony presents Andrea Bocelli (Key Arena)~ World-renowned tenor Andrea Bocelli will be returning to the U.S. for five 
special concert dates all culminating with a final concert in Seattle where he will perform with the Seattle Symphony. Enjoy a no-host 
dinner before the show at T.S. McHugh’s Public House Restaurant. Cost includes admission, ticket fees and transportation. Limited 
tickets! Space available on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $169.00, BL 3:30PM

Mon Jul 2 Seattle Symphony presents Mormon Tabernacle Choir & Orchestra (Benaroya Hall)~ The tour takes its name from the classic 
musical experiences the audiences and performers will share at venues like Benaroya.  Of these concert events, Choir music director 
Mack Wilberg said, “When we experience great music, in great spaces, it makes for a great experience—both for the audience and 
the performer as well.” Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at The Brooklyn. Limited tickets! Available space on the bus for 
residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes admission, ticket fees and transportation. $96.00, BL 3:30PM

Sat Jul 7 Seattle Group Theatre presents Steve Martin & Martin Short (The Paramount, Seattle)~ Comedy legends Steve Martin and Martin 
Short have been pals since bonding on the set of ¡Three Amigos!, and now we’ve got a chance to soak in the hilarious warmth of their 
friendship. Both have performed on Saturday Night Live and were in Father of the Bride. They will talk about their lives and careers in 
this show that will combine “banter, singing, and banjo playing. A show you will not want to miss! Enjoy a no-host late lunch before 
the show at Daily Grill. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and 
transportation. $135.00, BL 12:00PM (approx return time 6:30PM)

Sun Aug 19 Seattle Mariners vs Los Angeles Dodgers~ Support your home team at Safeco Field! Seats are covered in section 117. Enjoy some 
of your ballpark favorites for lunch on your own. Game starts 1:10PM. $66.00, BL 11:15AM

Return to Index



30

Panorama Photography Group
The Panorama Photography Group’s March meeting had a great 
turnout. Sylvia Cornette introduced amateur snorkeler and underwater 
photographer Sally Vogel. The audience was in for a real treat with Sally’s 
excellent commentary and photographic presentation.

Sally enjoys taking pictures of the wildlife in coral reefs around the world. 
During the photo exhibition she explained how light, shadow and water 
turbidity play into composing her wonderful pictures. She shared many 
tips for other aspiring photographers.

Her comments about post editing using software and cropping were very 
appreciated. She showed how to make a marginal picture into a keeper, 
but also when to draw the line and delete those photos that will just never 
make the cut.

Sally’s memory of all the fish, squid, shrimp and octopi names was truly 
incredible, as were her clear and concise language skills. An examination 
of the camera and waterproof housings enhanced our understanding of 
the whole underwater photography experience. Well done, Sally! Your 
presentation was exactly the standard the Panorama Photography Group 
strives to exhibit.

We have a date for our May outing to Lakewold Gardens in Lakewood. It 
is scheduled for May 8, leaving for Lakewood at 10:00am from Pan Hall. 
The cost of the trip is $14 and the entry fee to the Garden is $7, for a total 
of $21. We will get the entrance tickets to the garden once we arrive. Sign 
up and payment can be done by calling Sylvia Cornette at x5909. There 
is a limit of 12 people on the bus. If we have more interested participants, 
we may request a larger bus; but at this point can’t guarantee that the 
larger bus is available. Lunch: Consider bringing your own lunch. We are 
not sure that a restaurant visit for lunch is feasible. We plan on being back 
at Panorama by 2:00pm. Check out their website here: http://www.
lakewoldgardens.org 

From May 1 to May 25, is their May Fest and we can expect lots of 
spring flowers in bloom. Please send us your stunning photos of the spring 
flowers this year, and any other interesting shots you’ve done.

In other news, there will be the Arts Walk on May 31st. Speaking of the 
Arts, Sylvia Cornette has been named the new Chair of the Arts Guild of 
Panorama. Congratulations, Sylvia!

Tim Alden x5358    

Return to Index

http://www.lakewoldgardens.org
http://www.lakewoldgardens.org


31

THE PANORAMA PUZZLE #11 (May 2018)
Created by Lisbeth Naber

David and four other Panorama residents took the Panorama shopping bus to QFC. Each of them bought a 
different kind of fresh vegetable, a different kind of cheese (one was Brie) and a different kind of meat (one 
was Leg of Lamb). From the following clues, can you determine their names and what each bought on their 
shopping trip?

1.  John bought broccoli, but he didn’t buy Havarti cheese.
2.  The three women are: the one who bought carrots, the one who bought Swiss cheese, and the one who 

bought chicken.
3. The woman who bought avocados also bought a beef roast.
4. The person who bought the pork roast did not buy lettuce or Gouda cheese.
5. A woman bought Gorgonzola cheese, but she was not Doris.
6.  Ruth is not the woman who bought ground beef.  The woman who bought ground beef is not the person 

who bought Gouda cheese.
7. Betty bought a Cucumber.

Your Solution to Puzzle #11:
MAN #1 MAN #2 WOMAN #1 WOMAN #2 WOMAN #3

NAME:

VEGETABLE:

CHEESE:

MEAT:

Solution to Puzzle #10:
WOMAN #1 WOMAN #2 WOMAN #3 WOMAN #4

FIRST NAME: Amanda Debbie Carol Belinda

LAST NAME: Smith Clark Johnson Meyer

FOOT WEAR: White Sneakers Black Sneakers Brown Hiking Boots Tan Hiking Boots

JACKET COLOR: Blue Red Green Yellow

Return to Index



1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

32

In This Issue...
AAUW.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Activity Calendar.............................................22
Activity Highlights...........................................24
Aquatic & Fitness Center... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Arts Guild. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Arts Walk......................................................1
Benevolent Fund..............................................6
Be Well. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Blocked Calls... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Car Table......................................................17
Children's Museum..............................................4
Construction Projects.....................................18
Chorus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Democratic Study Group........................................13
Emergency Resources.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Genealogy Group ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Gifts Etc........................................................3
Green Team..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
In the Footlights....................................................21
Kudos Corner......................................................3
Library..........................................................14
Looking Back.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Maintenance Update......................................5

Map Your Neighborhood..................................19
Mothers Day Brunch..............................................3
Office of Philanthropy.....................................9
Operations .....................................................4
Panorama Pathways..............................................15
Panorama People.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Panorama Puzzle...........................................31
PCTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Pea Patch... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Pet Care.........................................................17
Photography Group.....................................30
Readers Theater. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Refigerator/Freezer Recycling.........................12
Republicans.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Resident Council.................................................2
Science Fiction Book Club......................................21
Security. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Shredding Event.............................................2
Volunteering..........................................................15




